
Standards Committee

Date Friday 5 October 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest, if any  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 18)
5. Local Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct Complaints  (Pages 

19 - 40)
6. Social Media Guidance  (Pages 41 - 52)
7. Standards Update  (Pages 53 - 56)
8. Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2017/2018  (Pages 57 - 64)
9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
27 September 2018

To: The Members of the Standards Committee

Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington, B Kellett, J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker

Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 7 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Huntington (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, J Nicholson and 
A Savory

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Kellett and D Stoker.

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor E Bell declared an interest in the Code of Conduct Update report.  The 
interest was not a disclosable pecuniary interest or other relevant interest, and the 
Member remained in the meeting during the consideration of the item.  

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair.

4 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on activity since the 
last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Members were informed by the Governance Solicitor that since the Agenda had 
been circulated decision notices had now been issued for all complaints, and the 
Monitoring Officer was to provide training for the two Councils at complaints ref:- 
COM 138 and COM 141, 143-145 in Appendix 2, where local resolution had been 
decided. Dates for the training had been agreed in June and July 2018.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resolved:

That the report be noted.  

5 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on 
standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members discussed the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s call for 
consultation on improving ethical standards in third party providers of public 
services, and the response to the consultation exercise regarding the review of 
local government ethical standards. Following a question from Councillor Batson 
about how the Council was making its views known in relation to the standards 
regime, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer referred 
the Member to the response to the consultation attached at Appendix 2 of the 
report, and also to a previous consultation regarding disqualification criteria for 
Councillors.   Both consultations had been considered by the Standards Committee 
and Constitution Working Group, and any further opportunities to submit views 
would be reported to Members. In addition the Officer was a member of Lawyers in 
Local Government which had a voice with organisations such as the Local 
Government Association and the Society of Local Council Clerks, which were useful 
forums to express the views of Councils in relation to the standards regime. All 
Town and Parish Councils had also been invited to respond to the consultation.

Councillor Clark noted that the Committee had been advised previously that Code 
of Conduct training was not mandatory and asked if this was likely to change as 
part of the review.  The Member was informed that the inability of Councils to 
compel Members to comply with recommended actions and the lack of sanctions 
had been raised as part of the response to the consultation. It had also been said 
that mandatory training for all elected members would improve ethical standards, 
and this was being explored for Durham County Councillors as part of a review of 
member development, but it would be more difficult under the present regime to 
require Town and Parish Councillors to attend Code of Conduct training.

Councillor Clark referred to the new guidance on scrutiny committees to be 
published later this year and hoped that training would be provided on any changes 
to the overview and scrutiny system.
 
Resolved:

That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the matters referred 
to and update the Committee.    

6 Local Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Local Assessment 
Procedure for Code of Conduct complaints (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 4



Members considered the proposed revisions which were set out in the report. 
Councillor Bell made the point that when a complaint was made against a 
Councillor and the outcome of assessment was No Further Action, there was no re-
course for the Councillor against the individual who had made the allegations. 
Despite a decision of No Further Action it could have implications for a Councillor’s 
reputation and at election time. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer sympathised with the position but elected officials were subject to 
a greater level of scrutiny than members of the public and there was limited action 
that could be taken in these circumstances. However it was important that any 
complaint was examined in accordance with the Local Assessment Procedure and 
the decision notice should clearly give reasons why a complaint was not to be 
pursued. 

Resolved:

a) That the Equality Monitoring information be omitted from the Procedure with 
immediate effect;

b) The views of Constitution Working Group be sought on the remainder of the 
proposed changes to the procedure before reconsideration at a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee.

7 Social Media Guidance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which discussed draft Social Media Guidance for Councillors 
and sought approval for consultation (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the draft Guidance attached at Appendix 2 in the report be agreed for 
consultation. The consultation to last for six weeks and invite views both on the 
content of the draft Guidance and whether or not it should constitute formal policy.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee

5 October 2018

Code of Conduct Update

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members with an update on activity since the last meeting 
in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council.  

Complaints

2. Whilst it would not be appropriate to debate any complaint which has 
not yet been assessed, the Committee will wish to know the volume of 
complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct currently being 
assessed and the rate of progress in bringing complaints to a 
conclusion. Complaints are assessed in accordance with the Council’s 
Procedure for Local Assessment of Complaints dated June 2018.

3. Since the last meeting of the Committee held on 7 June 2018 there has 
been an increase in the number of complaints received.  Attached at 
Appendix 2 is a table which sets out the status of those complaints 
which are currently regarded as live complaints or which have been 
completed.

4. A total of 36 new complaints have been logged since the last meeting, 
compared to 8 in the last period. However it should be noted that of 
those received, 17 separate complaints were received in respect of one 
Town Councillor (COM 158-165, 169, 171-178), one complaint referred 
to the full membership of a Parish Council (COM 180-188) and four 
Town Councillors and one County Councillor have made individual 
complaints about a Town Councillor (COM 189-190, 192-194). 

5. Four Decision Notices have been issued in the period, one 
investigation is ongoing and one complaint has been referred to the 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel following investigation.

6. The table is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling.  
Decision notices will also be available for member inspection.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation

7. Members are asked to note the report.

Contact: Laura Renaudon, Governance Solicitor Tel: 03000 269886

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 
2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and 
to adopt a code of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must 
also have in place arrangements under which allegations about breach
[...]
bject Member Date
received

and complainant

Allegations Paragraphs 
of Code

Date of 
Decision 

Notice

Outcome

COM 195 Parish 10 September 
2018

Member of the 
public

The Complainant complains that the subject 
Councillor asked him to move his car in an 
unnecessarily aggressive and hostile manner.

1 Currently being 
considered by 
the 
Governance 
Solicitor.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee

5 October 2018

Local Assessment Procedure for 
Code of Conduct Complaints

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To present a revised draft of the Council’s Local Assessment Procedure 
(“the Procedure”) for Code of Conduct complaints following consultation 
with the Constitution Working Group on 4 September 2018.

Background

2. Under the Localism Act 2011 an Authority must have arrangements in 
place to determine whether or not a Member (including a co-opted 
member) or a member of a Parish Council in its area has failed to follow 
the relevant Code of Conduct. The Procedure, last amended in May 
2016 by a resolution of this Committee, sets out how a complaint against 
a Member will be dealt with when it is received by the Monitoring Officer.

3. The Procedure is a precursor to the Local Determination Procedure (“the 
LDP”), which was adopted by Council in July 2016. The LDP sets out the 
procedure when a complaint is sufficiently serious to warrant referral to 
a Hearing Panel following an investigation. The Procedure that is the 
subject of this report relates to the earlier stages, of assessing and, 
where appropriate, investigating a complaint.

4. The Procedure has been reviewed to ensure consistency with the LDP 
and to address some recurring issues when assessing complaints. It is 
enclosed at Appendix 2. It is the version presented to the last meeting 
of this Committee, with further changes since then shown as marked 
(“tracked”).

Proposed Revis
[...]
iate steps to remedy his or her conduct, further 
action under the Procedure is unlikely to be warranted.

Views of the Constitution Working Group

12.CWG were generally supportive but asked for some minor changes to 
be made, which are now reflected in the proposed additional text at 
paragraphs 2.1 and 3.1. The first is to make it abundantly clear that the 
subject Member is entitled to receive a full copy of any complaint. The 
second is to clarify that an assessment may need to be delayed where 
other agencies need to be involved (for example, where a complaint 
raises an allegation of criminal offences which require referral to the 
police).

Page 20



Conclusion 

13.The proposed changes to the Procedure are designed to give greater 
clarity to the procedure on assessing and investigating complaints. 

Recommendation   

14.That Standards Committee resolve to adopt the amended Local 
Assessment Procedure.

Contact: Laura Renaudon, Governance Solicitor Tel: 03000 269886

Page 21



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 
2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and 
to adopt a code of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. A clear 
assessment procedure will assist in complying with that duty.

Page 22



Page 57 Reports/Local Assessment 1 PageRe5p8orts/Local Assessment 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROCEDURE FOR LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF 
COMPLAINTS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 2018

Page 23



Page 57 Reports/Local Assessment 2 PageRe5p8orts/Local Assessment 2 

 

 

 

Definition
[...]
 
would be little benefit in taking action now? 

 

If yes, further action will not normally be warranted. 
 

 

 

5. Does the complaint appear too trivial to justify the cost or inconvenience of 
investigation? 

 

If yes, investigation will not be warranted. 
 

 

 

6.        Does the complaint appear to be malicious, politically motivated or tit-for-tat? 
 

If yes, further action will not normally be warranted. 
 

 

 

7.        Is the complaint anonymous? 
 

If yes, no action will normally be taken, unless there are compelling reasons to suggest 
otherwise. For example, if it includes documentary evidence or photographic evidence 
indicating an exceptionally serious or significant matter. 

 

8.        Has the Member already apologised or offered a remedy? 
 

If yes, and the remedy appears adequate, then further action would not be warranted. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee

5 October 2018

Social Media Guidance

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To discuss and approve draft Social Media Guidance following 
consultation.

Background

2. Members will recall that in December they agreed to develop social 
media guidance, and request the Monitoring Officer to bring a draft of 
that guidance to a subsequent meeting. Draft Guidance was brought to 
the March meeting of this Committee and deferred for changes to be 
made following the input of the Council’s Communications Unit. A further 
draft was brought to this Committee at its 7 June 2018 meeting, and it 
was resolved to issue that draft for consultation.

3. The responses to the consultation exercise have now been received and 
so the Guidance is now brought to the Committee for approval.

4. Draft Guidance is attached at Appendix 2. 

Consultation Responses

5. The draft Guidance was sent to all County Councillors, the Independent 
Persons, and to CDALC. By mid-August ten responses h
[...]
constructively and 
sincerely.  People very often hesitate to delete or block, but 
setting clear guidelines, warning, and then acting firmly, pretty 
soon establishes ‘the rules’ for a blog, and the people who come 
on regularly will be people prepared to follow the rules.

In that respect, I am dubious about Para 14: “Promptly admit to 
mistakes”.  What I would say here is that it depends on the 
mistake.  Obviously if it is factual error then it is easily corrected.  
However, with opinions, strategies, statements etc. I would advise 
NOT admitting ‘mistakes’ online.  On social media it is impossible 
to ‘apologise-and-move-on’. If you really are in a pickle, seek 
advice.

One final point.  Everything above is written on the assumption 
that the councillor is projecting a social media presence via their 
own facebook/twitter accounts, and wishes to regulate those 
accounts professionally and safely.

That does not, of course, address the case of councillors who are 
trawling the internet getting involved in discussions and debates 
on other people’s timelines, where they have no control 

Page 44



whatsoever over the replies and how their comments are used.  
Any councillor doing this needs to be especially wary of 
incriminating themselves.

Changes following consultation

13.Following the Independent Person’s comments it is proposed to add the 
words “or an organisation” after “about a person” at paragraph 3 
(defamation).

14.The comments recorded in paragraph 9 above are considered to go 
beyond the anticipated scope of the document.

15.The balance of commentators thought the document should be adopted 
as Guidance rather than Policy. This is also your officers’ 
recommendation. 

16.The warning about sharing or re-tweeting being a separate act of 
publication is considered to be covered by paragraph 12 of the draft 
Guidance.  

17.Advice about ‘trolling’, and what to do about it, has been added at 
paragraph 15, and a number of the comments in the detai
[...]
n coming 

under challenge if Councillors are perceived to have made a decision without 

having properly listened to the debate. It could also result in Code complaints of 

a failure to treat others with respect or of bringing the Council into disrepute. 

 

 

FURTHER READING 

1. “Connected Councillors: A guide to using social media to support local 

leadership”, IDeA, March 2010 and other guidance available on the Local 

Government Association website (www.local.gov.uk). 
 

 

 

2.  LGA’s       Knowledge       Hub       may       contain       useful       information 
 

(https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/) 
 

 

 

3.  Sign  on  to  Twitter  at   https://twitter.com/  and  Facebook  at   https://en- 
 

gb.facebook.com 
 

 

 

4.  Terms      and      conditions      for      both      sites      are      available      at 

https://www.facebook.com/terms and https://twitter.com/en/tos 

Page 52



Standards Committee

5 October 2018

Standards Update

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the ‘national picture’ on Standards issues 
affecting Local Government.

Background

2. This report is for information, to update the Committee on national 
developments, consultations and court cases which relate to the work of 
the Committee. As agreed by the Committee in December 2017, in the 
annual work programme this will be a standing agenda item with a 
quarterly update to the Committee.

Consultations and Reports

Committee on Standards in Public Life: Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards

3. The CSPL report that they received 317 responses to their consultation 
exercise and expect to publish their report by the end of the year. The 
outcome of the consultation will be reported to the Committee in due 
course.

NALC Research

4. In order to inform its submission to the current review by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life, the National Association of Local Councils 
carried out a survey of England’s local councils to seek their views.  
Some 90% of parish and town councils surveyed would support a single, 
mandatory code of conduct, that research has revealed.

5. The NALC survey also found that nearly 70% of local councils would like 
new powers to impose additional sanctions.

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



6. “At the moment sanctions used by local councils include apologies and 
training. However, around 60% of local councils believe these are neither 
sufficient to punish breaches of the code of conduct or deter future 
breaches,” the association said.

7. Almost 40% of local councils meanwhile stated that their members had 
not received any training and 20% reported that most members did not 
understand the rules around declaring interests.

8. Cllr Sue Baxter, chairman of NALC, said: “NALC does not believe the 
current ethical standards arrangements are working as well as they 
could and a review of the regime is something we have long called for. 
We would like to see stronger sanctions available to local councils, 
including the power of suspension and disqualification.

9. “In light of our research, we are also asking the government to invest 
£2m towards a national training programme that would see all new 
councillors undertake training on ethical standards and the code of 
conduct as part of their induction.”

Court Cases

Brown’s (Patrick) Application [2018] NIQB 62

10.This case concerned whether the Local Government Code of Conduct 
in Northern Ireland applied to councillors’ conduct in their private lives. 
The appellant had been suspended as a councillor for 6 months following 
a criminal conviction for drink-driving. He sought to argue that this 
conduct did not occur in his capacity as a councillor and therefore that 
the Code had no application. The judge noted that the relevant 
provisions of the Code were to be observed “at all times in relation to 
conduct which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your position 
as councillor or your council into disrepute”. The associated Guidance 
confirmed that the rule applied to councillors “at all times, not just when 
you are acting in the role of councillor” and accordingly the appeal 
against the councillor’s suspension was dismissed. 

Recommendation

11.Members are asked to note the report and request that Officers monitor 
the progress of the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated.

Contact: Laura Renaudon, Governance Solicitor Tel: 03000 269886

Page 54

https://judiciaryni.uk/sites/judiciary/files/decisions/Brown%27s%20%28Patrick%29%20Application.pdf


Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 
2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and 
to adopt a code of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Keeping 
Members aware of the national picture on Standards issues is expected to 
facilitate compliance with this duty.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee

5 October 2018

Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee 2017/2018

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Purpose of the Report
1.  To inform the Council of the work of the Standards Committee during 2017/18 

and to set out the future direction which the Committee intends to take during 
2018/19.

Background Information to the Annual Report

2.  Although there is no legislative requirement for Standards Committees to 
produce an Annual Report, doing so is recognised as good practice. Not only 
does the report publicise the work of the Committee to the wider general public, 
it is also a means for the Authority itself to monitor the Commi
[...]
mittee receives 
a quarterly report on the discharge of this function.

14. During 2017/18 the number and breakdown of complaints regarding breaches   
of the Code of Conduct was as follows:-

Year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

Total no. of 
complaints 
received

41 70

Source of 
Complaints 

Councillors                                          14
Members of the public                        25
Parish/Town Council employee           1
Anonymous                                          1

Councillors                                         35
Members of the public                       20
Parish/Town Council employee          3

Complaints 
against

County Councillors                              13
Parish Councillors                               13
Town Councillors                                15
Dual-hatted                                          0

County Councillors                             12
Parish Councillors                              13
Town Councillors                                43
Dual-hatted                                          2

Independent 
Persons 
Involved

7 plus 1 Standards Committee Hearing 
Panel

4 plus 1 Standards Committee 
Hearing Panel

Outcomes No Further Action                               30
Local Resolution                                 8
Local Investigation                              3
Standards Committee 
Hearing Panel                                     1

No Further Action                               66
Local Resolution                                 4
Standards Committee 
Hearing Panel                                     1

15. There has been a decrease in the number of complaints received in 2017/2018 
compared to the previous year but there has been an increase in the number 
of complaints where Local Resolution was recommended, and three were 
referred for Local Investigation by the Monitoring Officer. Of the total number of 
complaints received, eight of these related to t
[...]
hair and Vice-Chair 
of the Committee observed a meeting of Newcastle City Council’s Standards 
Committee on 13 October 2017. 

Moving Forward

21. The Standards Committee is continually dedicated to its responsibility to 
champion and promote high standards of conduct amongst the County’s local 
politicians. The Committee will continue to provide support and advice where 
necessary to local Councils and in conjunction with the County Durham 
Association of Local Councils.

22. Complaints regarding the perceived inappropriate use of social media platforms 
are on the increase both locally and nationally, and Guidance is being 
developed on this topic to assist both County and Parish and Town Council 
Members. Changes to the Local Assessment Procedure which are designed to 
give greater clarity to assessing and investigating complaints, are being 
considered.

Page 61



Conclusion

23. The Standards Committee has continued to promote the principles and values 
of good governance within the Council and across the County. The Members 
of the Standards Committee are committed and dedicated to ensuring that high 
standards of conduct are maintained by all local elected Members.

Recommendation
24. It is recommended that:-

a) Standards Committee note the report and;

b) the report be presented to the County Council on 31 October 2018.

Contact: Laura Renaudon Tel: 03000 269886

Page 62



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None specific to this report.

Staffing – None specific to this report.

Risk – None specific to this report.

Equality and Diversity - None specific to this report.

Accommodation - None specific to this report.

Crime and Disorder - None specific to this report.

Human Rights - None specific to this report.

Consultation - None specific to this report.

Procurement - None specific to this report.

Disability Discrimination Act - None specific to this report.

Legal Implications – The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code 
of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles and to have in place 
arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and decisions made. As 
explained in paragraph 2 of this report, the publication of an Annual Report aids the 
public understanding and awareness of the committee’s work and demonstrates how 
the Council discharges its s. 27 duty.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018
	4 Code of Conduct Update
	Complaints Update Appendix

	5 Local Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct Complaints
	Draft Revisions Local Assessment Procedure - Final

	6 Social Media Guidance
	Social Media Guidance appendix

	7 Standards Update
	8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 5 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, J Clark, M Clarke, E Huntington (Vice-Chair), 
J Nicholson and A Savory

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell and J Bell.

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman announced that Governance 
Solicitor Laura Renaudon was leaving the Authority and that this was her last 
attendance at a meeting of the Standards Committee. On behalf of Members the 
Chairman thanked Laura for the assistance and support she had given to the 
Committee, and conveyed best wishes for the future. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on activity since the 
last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council (for copy 
see file of Minutes).



Members were informed by the Governance Solicitor that there had been an 
increase in the number of complaints received compared with the last period, 
although it should be noted that seventeen of these were in respect of one Town 
Councillor, one referred to the full membership of a Parish Council and five 
Councillors had made individual complaints about one Town Councillor. Additionally 
the period under consideration was four months rather than the usual three, as the 
meeting date had been changed and delayed by a month. Since the report had 
been circulated Members were informed that a Decision Notice had been issued in 
respect of complaint ref: COM 179, the details of which would be included in the 
update for the next meeting, and three new complaints had been received, two of 
which were concerning one Councillor.

In response to a question from Councillor Harrison who asked if there was any 
particular pattern to the complaints, such as age or length of experience of the 
subject members, the Governance Solicitor advised that although no formal 
analysis of complaints had been undertaken there were no specific patterns 
emerging.

Councillor Clarke noted the seriousness of the allegations in respect of the 
complaints received in respect of one Town Councillor ref: COM 158-165, 169, 171-
178 and suggested that it would be useful if additional information could be 
included in future reports where the outcome of assessment was no further action. 
The Governance Solicitor advised that the Decision Notices were available for 
inspection by the Committee but would explore including more detail in the report, 
such as whether the Code had been found to be engaged at all in the complaints 
resulting in no further action.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

5 Local Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which presented a revised draft of the Council’s Local 
Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct complaints following consultation with 
the Constitution Working Group (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Clark it was clarified that the Procedure now 
made it clear that the subject Member was entitled to receive a full copy of the 
complaint against them.

Resolved:

That the amended Local Assessment Procedure, as presented, be adopted with 
immediate effect. 



6 Social Media Guidance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which discussed and sought approval to draft Social Media 
Guidance, following consultation (for copy see file of Minutes).

The report set out the responses to the consultation exercise and the changes 
made as a result. The consultees had also been asked if the document should be 
adopted as Guidance rather than Policy. On balance this was the view of the 
respondents and Members agreed with this.

During discussion, the Committee was informed that the Guidance would be rolled 
out across all Councils with member training sessions arranged. Members were 
concerned that training was not mandatory, given the number of complaints 
received regarding the use of social media and given that there may be some 
members who would not attend. The Committee was informed that a subject 
Councillor would not be able to use lack of training as a defence to a complaint 
against them concerning the alleged inappropriate use of social media, and a 
failure to have attended training might be taken into account when the complaint 
was assessed.
   
Resolved:

That the amended draft Social Media Guidance be agreed and adopted, having the 
status of Guidance.  

7 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on 
standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy see file of Minutes).

In discussing the report Members noted the outcomes of a NALC survey and were 
particularly concerned that it found that almost 40% of Local Councils had stated 
that their Members had not received training. The Committee supported the 
Chairman of NALC’s request to the Government for a review of the standards 
regime, and for investment in a national training programme.

Resolved:

That the report be noted and Officers continue to monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 

 
8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding the Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2017/2018 which 
informed of the work of the Committee during the year and set out the direction it 
intended to take in 2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved:

That the report be noted and presented to the County Council on 31 October 2018.


